JOURNAL OF BANGLADESH INSTITUTE OF PLANNERS VOLUME 12, DECEMBER 2019

Editor Professor Dr. A K M Abul Kalam



Planners' Tower (Level-7) 13/A, Bir Uttam C. R. Datta (Sonargaon) Road Bangla Motor, Dhaka-1000 Bangladesh

JOURNAL OF BANGLADESH INSTITUTE OF PLANNERS Volume 12, December 2019

Editorial Board

Editor

Professor Dr. A K M Abul Kalam

Members

Professor Dr. Md. Ghulam Murtaza Professor Dr. Md. Akter Mahmud Salma A. Shafi Dr. Adil Mohammed Khan Md. Esraz-Ul-Zannat

The editorial board assumes no responsibility for opinions and statements so presented by the contributors in their respective write-ups.

Address for correspondence

Editor

Journal of Bangladesh Institute of Planners C/o: Bangladesh Institute of Planners (BIP) Planners' Tower (Level-7) 13/A, Bir Uttam C.R. Datta (Sonargaon) Road Bangla Motor, Dhaka-1000 Bangladesh

Price: Tk. 200.00 (individuals) US \$ 25.00

Tk. 250.00 (institutions) US \$ 30.00

Printed by

Natundhara Printing Press

277/3, Elephant Road, Kataban Dhal, Dhaka 1205

Tel: 01711019691, 01911294855

© Bangladesh Institute of Planners (BIP)

ISSN: 2075-9363

Journal of Bangladesh Institute of Planners is published annually by the Bangladesh Institute of Planners (BIP), Planners' Tower (Level-7), 13/A, Bir Uttam C.R. Datta (Sonargaon) Road, Bangla Motor, Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh